

No. 24-386

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KARL FISCHER ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—————
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—————

Team 13
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
The Landowners.....	2
Pinecrest, Inc.’s Luxury Ski Resort	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument	5
I. <i>KELO</i> MUST BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE OF ITS EGREGIOUS ERROR, ITS POOR REASONING, AND ITS UNWORKABILITY	7
A. The Egregious Error in <i>Kelo</i> Requires that it Must be Overturned	8
B. The Poor Reasoning in <i>Kelo</i> Requires that it Must be Overturned.....	10
C. The Unworkability of <i>Kelo</i> Requires that it Must be Overturned	12
II. <i>KELO</i> ’S INTERPRETATION OF PUBLIC USE IS TOO BROAD BECAUSE IT DEVIATES FROM THE FRAMERS’ INTENT.....	13
A. The Framers’ Intended for Public Use to Requires Direct Public Access, Control, or Benefit.....	13
B. The Framers’ Intended for Public Use to be More Than Economic Development Alone	15
C. The Framers’ Intended for Property Rights to be Equal Amongst All	16
III. THE LANDOWNERS MUST RECEIVE JUST COMPENSATION BECAUSE THE TAKINGS CLAUSE OF THE IS SELF-EXECUTING AND NEW LOUISIANA’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS WAIVED.....	17
A. The Takings Clause of the Fifth Amendment is Self-Executin.	19
B. New Louisiana is Not Afforded Protection Under Sovereign Immunity.....	21

1.	New Louisiana’s Sovereign Immunity is Waived Because The Landowners Lack Relief in State Court.....	21
2.	New Louisiana’s Sovereign Immunity is Waived Because Sovereign Immunity is Abrogated by the Takings Clause.....	22
a.	The Takings Clause is Self-Abrogating Based on its Text	23
b.	The Takings Clause is Self-Abrogating Based on its Structure.....	24
C.	The Landowners Must Be Justly Compensated When Their Land is Taken.....	26
	Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 11
Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U. S. 652 (1990)..... 10
Baker v. Nelson, 409 U. S. 810 (1972) 9
Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954) 7, 12, 15, 16
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971). 26
Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 594 U.S. 139 (2021) 6
Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 558 U. S. 310 (2010) 10
Clark v. Nash, 198 U.S. 361 (1905)..... 16
Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022). 9, 11, 12, 14
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... 27
Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890) 28
Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 7, 12, 15, 17
Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 585 U.S. 878 (2018);..... 9, 11, 14
Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005) passim
Knick v. Twp. of Scott, 588 U.S. 180 (2019)..... 22
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U. S. 558 (2003)..... 10
Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States, 148 U.S. 312 (1893)..... 23, 31, 32
Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Alabama Interstate Power Co., 240 U.S. 30 (1916)16
Murr v. Wisconsin. 582 U.S. 383 (2017) 6
Norwood v. Baker, 172 U.S. 269 (1898)..... 23
Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U. S. 644 (2015) 10
Railroad Company v. Tennessee, 101 U.S. 337 (1879)..... 29
Reich v. Collins, 513 U.S. 106 (1994) 26
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 11
United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land, 441 U.S. 506 (1979) 32
United States v. Fuller, 409 U.S. 488 (1973)..... 32
United States v. Gettysburg Electric Railway Co., 160 U.S. 668 (1896) 16
United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co., 112 U.S. 645 (1884)..... 22, 23
United States v. Reynolds, 397 U.S. 14 (1970)..... 32

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky, 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004) 21
Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys., 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014) 22
Jachetta v. United States, 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 21
Williams v. Utah Dep’t of Corr., 928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 22
Zito v. N.C. Coastal Res. Comm’n, 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021) 21

State Court Cases

Gardner v. Trustees of Newburgh. 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. 1816). 26

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and Rules

28 U.S.C.S. § 1491 20
NL Code § 13:5109..... 21

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6, 9, 18, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	24

Secondary Sources

Daniel C. Orlaskey, <i>The Robin Hood Antithesis – Robbing from the Poor to Give to the Rich: How Eminent Domain is Used to Take Property in Violation of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 6 U. Md. L.J. R 515 (2006).....	16
David Collins, <i>Feral Cats Ignore Eminent Domain</i> , <i>The Day</i> (Dec. 10, 2008).....	16
Eric Berger, Article, <i>The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines</i> , 63 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006).....	23, 24, 25
James Madison, Property, in <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 266 (William Hutchinson et al. ed., 1977).	26
John Adams, Defense of the Constitutions Vol. III cont’d, Davila, <i>Essays on the Constitution</i> , in <i>The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States: with a Life of the Author</i> 1 (Charles F. Adams ed., 1856).....	6
John Jay, <i>The Address to the People of Great-Britain</i> (Oct. 21, 1774).....	5
Katie Nelson, Conn. <i>Land Vacant 4 Years After Court OK’d Seizure</i> , Associated Press (Sep. 25, 2009).....	16
Kenneth A. Stahl, <i>Reliance in Land Use Law</i> , 2013 BYU L. Rev. 949 (2014).....	17
<i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 82, 84 (2015).....	12
Paul Makey, Comment, <i>Ensuring Just Compensation: Imposing a Reasonable Time Limit on Payment of Money Judgments Under the Fifth Amendment</i> , 128 Dick. L. Rev. 803 (2024) ...	26
Stephen F. Broadus, <i>Ten Years after: Kelo v. City of New London and the Not So Probable Consequences</i> , 34 Miss. C. L. Rev. 323 (2015).....	12
William Treanor, Note, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment.</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 694 (1985).....	5, 6, 18, 24
